The City Manager be, and she is hereby, authorized to enter into any and all 
agreements, and to sign any related documents, necessary for crossing guard services through All 
City Management Services, Inc.  The agreement for said services shall not exceed One Hundred 
Eighty Thousand Two Hundred and Seven Dollars ($180,207.00), with one-half of the costs, in 
the amount of Ninety Thousand One Hundred Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($90,103.50), to be 
reimbursed to the City by the Cleveland Heights-University Heights School District.  The 
Agreement with All City Management Services shall be substantially similar to those contained in 
the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.  The Agreement and any related documents hereunder

[...]

The City agrees to pay the Contractor for the Services rendered pursuant to this Agreement the sum 

of Twenty-seven Dollars and Sixty-nine Cents ($27.69) per hour, per Crossing Guard during the 
term.  Based on a minimum of thirteen (13) sites and upon a projected (6,508) hours of service the 
cost shall not exceed One Hundred Eighty Thousand, Two Hundred and Seven Dollars ($180,207.00) 
per year, unless Contractor fails to perform service. 

15.       Payment is due within thirty (30) days of receipt of Contractor’s properly prepared invoice. 

16. Contractor may request a price increase during the term as a result of any legally-mandated increases